

No. 15-55287

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FLO & EDDIE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PANDORA MEDIA, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

The Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez

District Court Case No. 14-cv-07648 PSG (RZx)

**SIRIUS XM RADIO INC.'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
A BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT PANDORA MEDIA, INC. AND
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI
CASSANDRA L. SETO
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Ste. 700
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 553-6700

JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Sirius XM Radio Inc.

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 and Circuit Rule 29-3, Sirius XM Radio Inc. (“Sirius XM”) moves for leave to file the accompanying brief, attached hereto as Exhibit A, as *amicus curiae* in support of appellant Pandora Media, Inc.’s (“Pandora”) appeal from the district court’s February 23, 2015 order denying Pandora’s anti-SLAPP motion. Sirius XM sought the consent of both parties prior to filing this motion. Although Pandora consented, appellee Flo & Eddie, Inc. (“Flo & Eddie”) did not.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. SECTION 980(A)(2) DID NOT GRANT A PERFORMANCE RIGHT TO OWNERS OF PRE-1972 RECORDINGS	8
A. As Of 1982, Recording Owners Had No Performance Right Under Federal Law.....	11
B. As Of 1982, Recording Owners Had No Performance Right Under California Law	13
C. The Purpose Of Section 980(a)(2) Was To “Maintain” Then-Existing Rights—Not To Create A Broad New Performance Right That Never Existed Under Federal Or State Law.....	19
II. ONLY THE LEGISLATURE, NOT THE COURTS, CAN CREATE A PERFORMANCE RIGHT IN PRE-1972 RECORDINGS	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)CASES

<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Heilman</i> , 75 Cal. App. 3d 554 (1977).....	17, 18
<i>Bagdasarian Prods., LLC v. Capitol Records, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3245795 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	18
<i>Blanc v. Lantz</i> , 1949 WL 4766 (Cal. Super. 1949).....	16
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Erickson</i> , 2 Cal. App. 3d 526 (1969).....	17, 18
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955).....	14
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 540 (2005)	14
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. BlueBeat, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	18
<i>Capitol Records, LLC et al. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , Case No. BC520981 (Cal. Super. Ct.)	6, 7, 9
<i>Capitol Records, LLC et al. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , Case No. B260717 (Cal. Ct. App.)	7
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , Case No. 13-CV-05693 (C.D. Cal.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4725382 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , Appeal No. 15-80102 (9th Cir.).....	7
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 585641 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2015).....	25

Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.,
62 F. Supp. 3d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....25

Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.,
2015 WL 3852692 (S.D. Fla. June 22, 2015) 10, 28

FNB Mortg. Corp. v. Pac. Gen. Grp.,
76 Cal. App. 4th 1116 (1999)27

Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.,
47 Cal. 3d 654 (1988) 4, 26, 27

Geertz v. Ausonio,
4 Cal. App. 4th 1363 (1992)21

Harris v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
14 Cal. App. 4th 70 (1993)27

Hawthorne Sav. F.S.B. v. Reliance Ins. Co.,
421 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2005).....26

In re JW,
29 Cal. 4th 200 (2002) 20, 22

Klekas v. EMI Films, Inc.,
150 Cal. App. 3d 1102 (1984).....11

Lone Ranger Television, Inc. v. Program Radio Corp.,
740 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1984).....18

O’Grady v. Super. Ct.,
139 Cal. App. 4th 1423 (2006)10

People v. Sandoval,
41 Cal. 4th 825 (2007)26

People v. Schmitz,
55 Cal. 4th 909 (2012)26

RCA Mfg.Co. v. Whiteman,
114 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1940)..... 13, 14

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
464 U.S. 417 (1984).....27

Stanley v. CBS, Inc.
35 Cal. 2d 653 (1950)11

Steward Machine Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937).....9

Supreme Records, Inc. v. Decca Records, Inc.,
90 F. Supp. 904 (S.D. Cal. 1950).....17

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 102.....19

17 U.S.C. § 106..... 2, 21

17 U.S.C. § 114..... 13, 22

17 U.S.C. § 301.....19

CAL. CIV. CODE § 980..... *passim*

CAL. CIV. CODE § 98311

CAL. PENAL CODE § 653h17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

141 CONG. REC. S945-02 (daily ed. Jan. 13, 1995).....24

Assemb. Comm. on Judiciary, AB 3483 (Katz), as introduced 3/12/82
(Cal. Comm. Print. 1982)..... 10, 19

Cal. Dept. of Fin., Enrolled Bill Rep. on AB 3483 (1981-1982 Reg. Sess.)
(Aug. 17, 1982)19

Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act of 1995: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 1506, 104th Cong. (1995)23

Governor’s Off., Dept. Legal Affairs, Enrolled Bill Rep. on AB 3483 (1981-1982 Reg. Sess.) (Aug. 13, 1982) 20, 21

H.R. REP. NO. 104-274 (1995) 5, 23, 24

Performance Rights in Sound Recordings: Subcomm. on Courts, Civ. Liberties, & the Admin. of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (Comm. Print 1978) 11, 12

Pub. L. No. 92-140, 85 Stat. 391 (1971).....13

S. REP. NO. 104-128 (1995)..... 5, 23, 24

SUPP. REGISTER’S REP. ON THE GENERAL REVISION OF U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW (Comm. Print 1965)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comments of SoundExchange, Inc., *Music Licensing Study: Notice and Request for Public Comment* (May 23, 2014).....26

Douglas Baird, *Common Law Intellectual Property & the Legacy of Int’l News Serv. v. Assoc. Press*, 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 411 (1983)15

Joseph Singer, PROPERTY (4th ed. 2014)9

Julie Ross, *[Un]happy Together: Why the Supremacy Clause Preempts State Law Digital Performance Rights in Radio-Like Streaming of Pre-1972 Sound Recordings*, J. COPYRIGHT SOC’Y U.S.A. 18 (forthcoming 2015), available at <http://scholarship.law.george town.edu/facpub/1478/>23

June Besek & Eva Subotnik, *Constitutional Obstacles? Reconsidering Copyright Protection for Pre-1972 Sound Recordings*, 37 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 327 (2014).....16

Lauren Kilgore, *Guerrilla Radio: Has the Time Come for a Full Performance Right in Sound Recordings?*, 12 VAND. J. ENT. & TECH. L. 549 15, 16

Prof. Tyler Ochoa, <i>A Seismic Ruling on Pre-1972 Sound Recordings & State Copyright Law</i> , TECHNOLOGY & MARKETING BLOG (Oct. 1, 2014) <i>available at</i> http://blog.ericgoldman.org	15
Ralph Brown, Symposium, <i>The Semiconductor Chip Protection Act of 1984 and its Lessons: Eligibility for Copyright Protection: A Search for Principled Standards</i> , 70 MINN. L. REV. 579 (1986)	15
Richard Posell, <i>'60s on 6' May Be in Sirius Trouble</i> , DAILY J. (Apr. 29, 2015).....	16
Richard Posner, ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW (7th ed. 2007)	9
Steven Seidenberg, <i>Pay to Play: State Copyright Law Now Gives Musicians Performance Rights</i> , A.B.A.J. (Apr. 2015).....	16
Steven Seidenberg, <i>US Perspectives: Courts Recognise New Performers' Rights</i> , INTELL. PROP. WATCH (Nov. 24, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.ip-watch.org	15
U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, COPYRIGHT & THE MUSIC MARKETPLACE (2015).....	25
U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, FEDERAL COPYRIGHT PROTECTION FOR PRE-1972 SOUND RECORDINGS: A REPORT OF THE REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS (2011)	15
